
..... ~ 
Cb Los Alamos 

NATIONAL LABORATORY 
--- EST.1943 ---

Associate Directo1for ESH 
Environment, Safety, and Health 
P.O. Box 1663, MS K491 
Los Alamos, New Mexico 87545 
505-667-4218/Fax 505-665-3 811 

Paulette Johnsey, Chief 
Water Enforcement Branch (6EN) 
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Compliance Assurance and Enforcement Division 
U.S. Enviromnental Protection Agency, Region 6 
1445 Ross Avenue, Suite 1200 
Dallas, Texas 75202-2733 

E11viro11111e11tal Management 
Los Alamos Field Office, MS A316 
3747 West Jemez Road 
Los Alamos, New Mexico 87544 
(505) 665-5658/FAX (505) 606-2132 

Date: OCT 3 0 2015 
Refer To: ADESH-15-154 

LAUR: on each SMA 
Locates Action No.: n/a 

Subject: NPDES Permit No. NM0030759 - Submittal of Completion of Corrective Action for 
Three [3] Sites (05-00l(b), 05-002, and 53-00I(b)] Following Certificates of 
Completion from the New Mexico Environment Department 

Dear Ms. Johnsey: 

These documents are being submitted in accordance with the requirements of the National Pollutant 
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Penni! No. NM0030759 for Los Alamos National 
Laboratory, issued to Los Alamos National Security, LLC, and the U.S. Department of Energy, 
effective November 1, 2010. Completion ofcotTective action is being certified to the 
U.S. Enviromnental Protection Agency as specified in Part I, Section E.2(d): 

The Site has achieved RCRA "c01rective action complete without 
controls/cotTective action complete with controls" status or a Certificate of 
Completion under NMED's Consent Order. ... 

The certification that corrective action is complete was prepared in accordance with 40 Code of 
Federal Regulations 122.22(b). The 3 Sites in 2 SMAs listed in Table 1 have received certificates of 
completion (CoC) issued under the New Mexico Environment Department's (NMED's) 
Compliance Order on Consent. This letter includes a signed certification statement for each Site 
and a copy of the NMED CoCs (Attachment 1). This certified document can be accessed at the 
following website: http://www.Jani.gov I community-environment/environmental­
stewardship/protection/ compliance/individual-pennit-stonnwater/index.php. 

An Equaf Opportunity Employer I Operated by Los Alamos National Security, LLC for the U.S. Department of Energy's NNSA 
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c 'fl ert1 1cates o 
Table 1 

fC I . i h s· omp. et1on or T ree 1tes 

Site Number 
Associated 

Watershed Site Priority 
SMANumber 

05-00l(b) M-SMA-12.9 Mortandad Moderate 
05-002 M-SMA-12.9 Mortandad Moderate 

53-00l(b) S-SMA-3.72 Sandia Moderate 

If you have any questions, please contact Terrill Lemke at (505) 665-2397 (tlemke@lanl.gov) or 
David Rhodes at (505) 665-5325 (david.rhodes@em.doe.gov). 

Sincerely, Ge:. 
1 • . () ' ! ' 
,,,___......___\A . ·~ 

Alison M. Dorries, Division Leader 
Environmental Protection Division 
Los Alamos National Laboratory 

AD/DH/BR/SV:sm 

Si11Ferely, .. 
{j !/ '~ 11- ~~ 

tJ< ~ &:_, z n/~~ 
Doug'las E. Hintze, Manager 
Enviromnental Management 
Los Alamos Field Office 

Attaclnnents: One hard copy with electronic files- Completion of Corrective Action for Three [3] Sites 
[05-00l(b), 05-002, and 53-00l(b)] Following Ce1tificates of Completion from NMED 

Cy: (w/att.) 
Bruce Yurdin, NMED-SWQB, P. 0. Box 5469, Santa Fe, NM 87502 
emla.docs@em.doe.gov, MS A3 l 6 
Public Reading Room (EPRR) 
ADESH Records 

Cy: (Letter and CD and/or DVD) 
Laurie King, EPA Region 6, Dallas, TX 
Sarah Holcomb, NMED-SWQB 
Steve Yanicak, NMED-DOE-OB, MS M894 
PRS Database 

Cy: (w/o att./date-stamped Jetter emailed) 
Everett Spencer, EPA Region 6 
Brent Larsen, EPA Region 6 
Jasomailbox@rmsa.doe.gov 
Kimberly Davis Lebak, DOE-NA-LA 
Peter Maggiore, DOE-NA-LA 
Karen Annijo, DOE-EM-LA 
David Rhodes, DOE-EM-LA 
Steve Veenis, ADEP ER Program 
Bruce Robinson, ADEP ER Program 
Terrill Lemke, ADESH-ENV-CP 
Mike Saladen, ADESH-ENV-CP 
Alison Dorries, ADESH-ENV-DO 
Michael Brandt, ADESH 
Amy De Palma, P ADO PS 
Craig Leasure, P ADO PS 



 

 
Completion of Corrective Action 

at Sites 05-001(b) and 05-002 
in M-SMA-12.9 

 
October 30, 2015 

 
 

NPDES PERMIT NO. NM0030759 

LA-UR-15-28402 

 

  



 





 

 

 

 



NPDES PERMIT NO. NM0030759  LA-UR-15-28402 

LOS ALAMOS NATIONAL LABORATORY 
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION OF CORRECTIVE ACTION 

PF: M020 M-SMA-12.9 Sites: 05-001(b) 
05-002 

 

1 

This certificate indicates completion of corrective action for Sites 05-001(b) and 05-002 pursuant to 
Part 1, E.2(d), of the Individual Permit NM0030759. This certification that corrective action is complete 
was prepared in accordance with 40 Code of Federal Regulations 122.22(b). 

Table 1 presents the Sites achieving Resource Conservation and Recovery Act “corrective action 
complete without controls/corrective action complete with controls” status under the Compliance Order 
on Consent (the Consent Order). Analytical results obtained from baseline confirmation monitoring at  
M-SMA-12.9 exceeded target action levels for copper and gross alpha, causing the Permittees to initiate 
corrective action. The Permittees are certifying completion of correction action at Sites 05-001(b) and  
05-002 through a demonstration that each Site has achieved a certificate of completion under the 
Section VII.E.6.b of the Consent Order. Attachment 1 contains a copy of the certificate of completion from 
the New Mexico Environment Department for Sites 05-001(b) and 05-002, which are designated as 
Solid Waste Management Units (SWMUs) 05-001(b) and 05-002, respectively, for the purposes of the 
Consent Order.  

 

Table 1 

Site(s) Demonstrating Completion of Corrective Action 

Site Number Associated SMA Number Watershed Site Priority 

05-001(b) 
05-002 

M-SMA-12.9 Mortandad Moderate 

 

 



 

 

Attachment 1 

Certificate of Completion for Sites 05-001(b) and 05-002 

 



 

 

 











 

 
Completion of Corrective Action 

at Site 53-001(b) 
in S-SMA-3.72 

 
October 30, 2015 

 
 

NPDES PERMIT NO. NM0030759 

LA-UR-15-28403 

 

  



 





 

 

 

 



NPDES PERMIT NO. NM0030759  LA-UR-15-28403 

LOS ALAMOS NATIONAL LABORATORY 
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION OF CORRECTIVE ACTION 

PF: S009 S-SMA-3.72 Site: 53-001(b) 
 

1 

This certificate indicates completion of corrective action for Site 53-001(b) pursuant to Part 1, E.2(d), of 
the Individual Permit NM0030759. This certification that corrective action is complete was prepared in 
accordance with 40 Code of Federal Regulations 122.22(b). 

Table 1 presents the Site achieving Resource Conservation and Recovery Act “corrective action complete 
without controls/corrective action complete with controls” status under the Compliance Order on Consent 
(the Consent Order). Analytical results obtained from baseline confirmation monitoring at S-SMA-3.72 
exceeded target action level for copper, causing the Permittees to initiate corrective action. The 
Permittees are certifying completion of correction action at Site 53-001(b) through a demonstration that 
the Site has achieved a certificate of completion under the Section VII.E.6.b of the Consent Order. 
Attachment 1 contains a copy of the certificate of completion from the New Mexico Environment 
Department for Site 53-001(b), which is designated as Solid Waste Management Unit 53-001(b) for the 
purposes of the Consent Order.  

 

Table 1 

Site(s) Demonstrating Completion of Corrective Action 

Site Number Associated SMA Number Watershed Site Priority 

53-001(b) S-SMA-3.72 Sandia Moderate 

 

 



 

 

Attachment 1 

Certificate of Completion for Site 53-001(b) 

 



 

 

 



SUSANA MARTINEZ 
Governor 

JOHN A. SANCHEZ 
Lieutenant Governor 

July 31 , 2013 

Pete Maggiore 

NEW MEXICO 
ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT 

Hazardous Waste Bureau 

2905 Rodeo Park Drive East, Building 1 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505-6303 

Phone (505) 476-6000 Fax (505) 476-6030 
www.nmenv.state.nm.us 

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Assistant Manager 
Environmental Projects Office 

Jeffrey D. Mousseau 
Associate Director 
Environmental Programs 

RYAN FLYNN 
Secretary-Designate 

BUTCH TON GATE 
Deputy Secretary 

TOM BLAINE, P.E. 
Director 

Environmental Health Division 

National Nuclear Security Administration 
Los Alamos Site Office 

Los Alamos National Security, L.L.C. 
P.O. Box 1663, MS M991 

3747 West Jemez Road, MS A316 
Los Alamos, NM 87544 

RE: CERTIFICATES OF COMPLETION 

Los Alamos, NM 87545 

ONE SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT UNIT AND TWO AREAS OF CONCERN 
IN THE LOWER SANDIA CANYON AGGREGATE AREA 
EPA ID #NM0890010515 
HWB-LANL-12-020 

Dear Messrs. Maggiore and Mousseau: 

The New Mexico Environment Department (NMED) has received the United States Department 
ofEnergy (DOE) and the Los Alamos National Security L.L.C.'s (LANS) (collectively, the 
Permittees) Request for Certificates of Completion for One Solid Waste Management Unit and 
Two Areas of Concern in the Lower Sandia Canyon Aggregate Area, dated March 21,2012 and 
referenced by EP2012-0081. 

Solid waste management unit (SWMU) 53-001(b), area of concern (AOC) 53-013, and AOC 53-
014 were recommended for corrective action complete without controls in the Investigation 
Report for Lower Sandia Canyon Aggregate Area Revision I (LA-UR-11-4795/EP2011-0261). 
NMED approved the Report on September 26, 2011. 

ERID-523159

141959
Typewritten Text
EP2013-5156



Messrs. Maggiore and Mousseau 
July 31, 2013 
Page 2 

SWMU 53-001(b) is an outdoor storage area located on a concrete pad on the south side of 
building 53-2 at technical area (TA) 53. The site was used to store drums containing product and 
waste associated with maintenance activities conducted at building 53-2. The storage area was 
constructed in 1971. The area was also used as a less than 90-day storage area that was taken out 
of service in 1998. Investigations were conducted in 1995 and 2010. Based on the results ofthe 
risk screening assessments, no potential unacceptable risk from residual contamination exists for 
the industrial, construction worker, and residential scenarios. The ecological risk screening 
assessment results also indicate that the site does not pose any unacceptable risk to 
environmental receptors. 

AOC 53-013 is a lead spill site located near the east end ofTA-53, northeast ofbuildings 53-10 
and 53-315. Lead shot was present within two fenced areas used for storage and the staging of 
equipment used in experiments. Lead shot was used as radiation shielding for experiments 
conducted in building 53-10. The dates when shot was spilled on the ground are not known, but 
possibly date back to the late 1960s or early 1970s. Investigations were conducted in 1995 and 
2010. Based on the results of the risk screening assessments, no potential unacceptable risk from 
residual contamination exists for the industrial, construction worker, and residential scenarios. 
The ecological risk screening assessment results also indicate that the site does not pose any 
unacceptable risk to environmental receptors. 

AOC 53-014 is a lead spill site that is located at a paved storage area in TA-53 west of building 
53-18. Lead shot was spilled on the paved surface and stormwater subsequently washed lead 
into an asphalt-lined channel that joins the drainage below NPDES outfall (03A113). A 
voluntary corrective action was conducted in 1997 to remove the lead shot from the paved area, 
the asphalt channel, and the drainage. The sediment was sieved to remove lead and confirmatory 
samples were collected. The results ofthe sediment samples collected at the site indicated that 
detected lead concentrations were below the NMED soil screening levels. The site does not pose 
any potential unacceptable risk for the industrial, construction worker, and residential scenarios. 
The ecological risk screening assessment results also indicate that the site does not pose any 
unacceptable risk to environmental receptors. 

The Permittees have demonstrated that these sites are eligible for corrective action complete 
without controls. NMED hereby issues Certificates of Completion for SWMU 53-001(b), AOC 
53-013, and AOC 53-014 pursuant to section VII.E.6.b ofthe Consent Order. 



Messrs. Maggiore and Mousseau 
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Please contact Neelam Dhawan at (505) 476-6042, if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

John E. Kieling 
Chief 
Hazardous Waste Bureau 

cc: D. Cobrain, NMED HWB 
N. Dhawan, NMED HWB 
S. Yanicak, NMED DOE OB, MS J993 
T. Skibitski, NMED DOE OB 
L. King, EPA 6PD-N 
R. Massey, DOE LASO, MS A316 
K. Rich, EP-CAP, MS M992 

File: 2013 LANL, Certificates of Completion for Lower Sandia Canyon AA Sites (LANL 12-
020) 
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